03/2015 Rev02
Preliminary Data Sheet                LD252
Complete, Single Powered, Isolated,
Dual RS-232 Driver/Receiver Module
Features
♦  Isolated RS232 Data Interface
♦  No External Components
♦  Single 5V Supply
♦  2 x Tx and 2 x Rx Channels
♦  Up to 400kbps and 2500V Isolation
♦  RoHs compliant
Ordering Information
PART             TEMP.RANGE             DATA RATE        ISOLATION
LD252A-5     -40°C to +85°C               400kbps               2500V
LD252B-5        0°C to +70°C               100kbps               1500V
LD252C-5        0°C to +70°C              19.2kbps               1500V
LD252D-5        0°C to +70°C                9.6kbps               1500V
PACKAGE      DIL 40 Module
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Voltages with respect to GND
Supply Voltage, VCC                                                 -0.3V to +6V
Input Voltage, Logic                                      -0.3V to (VCC +0.3V)
Voltage with respect to ISO GND
RS232 Input Voltage                                                -25V to +25V
RS232 Output Voltage                                             -15V to +15V
Storage Temperature Range                             -55°C to +125°C Operating Temperature Ranges
LD252A                                                                 -40°C  to  +85°C
LD252B/C/D                                                            0°C   to  +70°C
Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Supply Input Range VCC 4.5 5.0 5.5 V
Supply Input Current ICC No Load                    16 22 mA